SH-P TO



>w≥coc

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request	for
Quotati	on

DEFK8056

WIII	٠,	uu	٠,	υ,	,,	
.000	· · ł	Α·	3		357	
				٦		
			.,	Τ.		

ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
OHN ABBOTT	
04-558-2544	

RFQ COU TYPE NAMI Master S 1403 Liv

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc. 1403 Livingston Avenue P O Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

DATE PRINT	EΦ	TEA	M\$ QF SALE	1	эні	PVA		BOA		FREIGHT	EHMS
09/17/						рт		ENING TIME	0.1	:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	65 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 	09/26/	2007	CAT		and the control of the latest		UNIT PRICE		AMO	INT
ENE	GUAT	(TITY	UOP	NO.	TEMA	(UMBER		UNITERAC			
0001	AND/OR CATION 9/20/2 ATTACH REVISE	DELETS, AND 007 TO MENTS: D BID	E REQUI TO EX 9/26/ 1. AI 2. PF OPENII	ADD ISSUE REMEN (TEND /2007 DDEND RE-BI	THE BIT; 1:30 F UM #01 D SIGN-1 TE: 9/26	DIFY, COME ORIGINATION OF THE ORIGINAL OF THE	MG D	FY, ADD TO, L SPECIFI- SATE FROM			
SIGNATURE		A. W	IS T	HE EN			2 ÇOND	-636-8170	DATE	09/26/07	
TITLE Vice-Pres	sident	1	EIN 55-	066-78	 885					TO BE NOTED	
WH	EN RESI	PONDING	TO RFQ	, INSEF	RT NAME A	ND ADDRE	SS IN	SPACE ABOVE L	ABEL	ED 'VENDOF	ľ

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13 BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160 103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Rev. 06/21/2006



Request for Quotation DEFK805

8 H - P

DEFK8056

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY.	TER	AS OF SALE		51	IIP VIA					
08/22/		00/20/	2007			RT	D OPE	NING	TIME	01:	30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		09/20/	anacomo de la como de	CAT		INUMBER		**********	TPRICE		AMGUNT
LINE	QUA	UTITY	YOU	CAT NO	, ileu	MOWIDER					
										1	
		•								ŀ	
•	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	GEME	VT.						
		- A OK	volu Er	CE DI	CCTDT	OF THE	EOLL:	OWING	CHECKE	D	
	I HEKE	BY ACK	AND HA	VE M	ADE THE	NECESS	ARY	REVIS	CONS TO		
	MY PRO	POSAL	PLANS	AND	OR SPE	CIFICAT	ION,	ETC.			į
				Ì						ļ	
	ADDEND	OUM NOS	.:								
	_		Х								
	NO. 1	•		• • • • •	• • • •						
	ND. 2									1	
	-]							
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •								
				İ							
İ	NO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
ĺ	NO. 5										
	ì								OF	THE	
İ	I UNDE	ERSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIRM	1 THE	RECE	TEL OF	1 HC	
	ADDENI	DUMAS	MAY	E CAD	SE FOR	REJECT	טואן ט		יטעגע		
		1/2.		QY	1 1	Oan	1				
		SHEN	<i>[.</i> (1020		SIGN	IATURE			
		<i>a</i> ,	M· 1	4.1	Lio In	C					
	Maste	er Servi	ce Mia	гаттап		.C.	. COMP	ANY			
	Sente	ember 26	2007				. ΠΔΙΤΕ	:			
	, sopo							-			
	REV.	11/96	!								
		,									
						TOUNCE					
			Co	NTRAC	TORS L	TCENSE					
	MEST	NIDCIN.	ΑΤΡ ΔΙ	TE CO	DE 21-	11-2 RE	QUIRE	S THA	AT ALL		
	PERSO	NS DES	IRING	TO PE	RFORM	CONTRAC	TING	WORK	IN THI	S	
	///		4	1	Ł	FOR TERMS AN					<u> </u>
CIONATIDE A		<i>-</i> #	#\/>	∞SEE:Hb ◆	SVEHOE OIUE	TELEPHO	s tr	-636-8	170	DATE	09/26/07
SIGNATURE	erl_	yte h	WI	1			304			ANCES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE VE DO DAY	ogident	·	FEIN	55-06	6-7885			A	DDRESS CH	ANGE	O TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

ØH-P

T O DEFK8056

PAGE....

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL		5	HIP VIA		F	O:fl		FREIGHT/TERMS
08/22/						13	TD /	OPENING	TIME	$\frac{1}{0.1}$:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	50000000000000000000000000000000000000	09/20/		CAT		ANUMBER			T PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	NO	IE1	(INGWISEA					
	LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	ING BO E. AP Y CONT IL COMP	ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	OWERED FOR A WEST \	TO ISS CONTRA IRGINI ROOM 3	UE CTO A D	INIA CONTHE CONT RS LICENT IVISION CHARLES	TRACTORS NSE MAY OF LABO	S BÉ Dr	
	PROSPE	IRGINI CTIVE SE NUMB	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUD	11-11 R E THE C	EQU ONT	IRES AN' RACTORS	Y		
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET		3				·		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	• • •			Mid	Atlantic	inc.	•••	
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	. wvo	10533	• • •		• • • • • •	• • •	
	COPY C	ICCESSF OF THEI CHASE O	R CON	TRACT	ORS LI	E REQUI CENSE P	RED	TO FUR R TO IS	NISH A Suance	OF	
				AF	PLICAB	LE LAW					
	AND RETHE "F	EGULATI REDUEST	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T QUOTA	HE INF	ORMATIO ISSUED	N P BY	NG DIVI ROVIDED THE PUR NG THIS	IN CHASING		
	ANY O	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE,	VERE	BAL OR	WRITTEN OVIDED	FRO	ION MAN HICH CO M THE S ID AND	NTRADIC DURCES	TS	
	BANKRI	UPTCY:	INT	1				ONTRACT	OR FILE	S	
SIGNATURE	1	J. 1	Pla	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS A	ND CC ONE 30	NDITIONS)4-636-81	70	DATE	09/26/07
TILE Vice-Pro	esident	1	EIN		6-7885			AI AI	DRESS CHA		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESI	PONDING	TO RFC	, INSER	RT NAME	AND ADDR	ESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE LAI	3EL	ED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

GH-p

Ť

DEFK8056

PAGE 8

FREIGHTTERMS

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc. 1403 Livingston Avenue P O Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

08/22/2007				
\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000)/2007	BID	OPENING TIME O	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
		ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED		
REV. 1/200	5			
	NO	TICE		·
A SIGNED B	ED MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
PURCH/ BUILD 2019 N	ASING DIVISI	TREET, EAST		
		THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		
BUYER:		OHN ABBOTT		
REQ. NO.:] }	EFK8056	مند المند	-
BID OPENING	DATE:	/26/27 /20/2007		-
BID OPENING	TIME: 1	:30 PM		
		UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
/ .		304-636-8206	and their deep state when their deep state that their state of their	
	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE (1)	Wen	TELEPHONE 30	4-636-8170 DATE	09/26/07
TUTLE Vice-President	FEIN 55-066-78			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK8056

PAGE

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc. 1403 Livingston Ave. P O Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF S	ALE	SHIPV	IA	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/22/		00/20/	2007			PID	OPENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	09/20/	artista artista						AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM.NUN	IBEH.	UNIT PRICE		AUCUN
	PLEASE CONCER				AME OF PE Patrick S		CONTACT		
	*****	THIS	IS	THE EN	D OF RFQ		056 ***** TOT	AL:	
					SEE ATTAC	HED BID 1	FORM		
					NEXT P	AGE			
12	11	- (1)		SEERE	ÆRSE SIDE FORT	ERMS AND COL	VIDITIONS I	DATE	/ /
SIGNATURE IN	V II	· NOC	2	<u> </u>		30	4-636-8170		09/26/07
THE Vice-Pres	sident	ì		55-066-			l l		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO REC	O INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.

1403 Livingston Ave.

11. Bid Form:

P O Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

Bid Form:

DESCRIPTION COST ltem / Lump Sum Base Camp Dawson Building 1 as Specified \$ 302,370.00 Buckhannon Building 2 as Specified \$ 296,465.00 / Lump Sum Base \$ 598,835.00 TOTAL 81,844.00 / Lump Sum ADD/ALT 1 Camp Dawson Concrete Floor (4.2.8.1) 14,262.00 / Lump Sum Camp Dawson Entry Ramps (4.2.8.2) ADD/ALT 2 3,602.00 / Lump Sum ADD/ALT 3 Camp Dawson Sidewalk (4.2.8.3) 81,132.00 / Lump Sum Buckhannon Concrete Floor (4 2 8 1) ADD/ALT 4 17,814.00 / Lump Sum ADD/ALT 5 Buckhannon Entry Ramps (4.2.8.2) 2,998.00 / Lump Sum ADD/ALT 6 Buckhannon Sidewalk (4 2 8.3)

TOTAL

Signature

Vice-President

\$ 800,487.00

Dlan

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/ admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

· ·				
Vendor's Name:	Master/Service/Mid-	ktlantic, Inc.		
V011401 0 7 14411 ==	to de	NOan.	Date:	09/26/07
Authorized Signatu	re: XVIII 101	ROUND	_ batc	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)

Agency_Pu	ırchasing	Division
REQ P O#	DEFK80	56

BID BOND

	14.1011			undersigned, Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
Compa		0 Box 2417	, Elkins, WV 2624	, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety
Americ	of <u>201</u>	l Pennsylvania Ave	Suite 400 Charleston a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
				, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia,	as Obligee, in the per	al sum of (5%) Five perd	ent of amountsbid) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to b	oe made, we jointly an	d severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
	The Cor	ndition of the above ob	oligation is such that wherea	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depart	ment of Ad	dministration a certain	bid or proposal, attached he	ereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		e-Fabricated Metal	Pole Buildings	
Presto	on County	, Kingwood, WV		
	NOW TH	HEREFORE		
		HEREFORE, aid bid shall be rejecte	d or	
agreem force ar	(b) If sa and shall f ent create nd effect	aid bid shall be accept urnish any other bond ad by the acceptance of It is expressly undersi	ed and the Principal shall er s and insurance required by of said bid, then this obligati bood and agreed that the lial	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full bility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceea	uie benai	amount of this obligat	ion as herein stated	
exceea	me penai	amount of this obligat	ion as herein stated	
way im ı	The Sure	ety, for the value recei	ved, hereby stipulates and a	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way im ı	The Sure paired or a otice of ar	ety, for the value recei iffected by any extens ny such extension	ved, hereby stipulates and a ion of the time within which	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way im ı waive n	The Sure paired or a otice of ar	ety, for the value receing iffected by any extens my such extension ESS WHEREOF, Prin	ved, hereby stipulates and a ion of the time within which acipal and Surety have here	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
way imp waive n	The Sure paired or a otice of ar IN WITN sused their	ety, for the value receinfected by any extensing such extension ESS WHEREOF, Printer corporate seals to be	ved, hereby stipulates and a ion of the time within which acipal and Surety have here affixed hereunto and these	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way imp waive n	The Sure paired or a otice of ar IN WITN sused their	ety, for the value receing iffected by any extens my such extension ESS WHEREOF, Prin	ved, hereby stipulates and a ion of the time within which acipal and Surety have here affixed hereunto and these	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
way imp waive n have ca 20th	The Sure paired or a otice of ar IN WITN sused their	ety, for the value recei iffected by any extens ny such extension ESS WHEREOF, Print corporate seals to be September	ved, hereby stipulates and a ion of the time within which acipal and Surety have here affixed hereunto and these	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



Agency	Pur ch	asing	Division	n _
REQ P	D# [EFK805	56	

BID BOND

V	(NOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS. That we	, the undersianed.	Master Service	Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
	of P 0 Box 2417	Elkins, WV	26241	. as Principal, an	id Traverers Casuarty and Surety
Company o	of of 201 Pennsylvania Ave Sui	te 400 Charlesi	оп, a corporation o	organized and exist	ting under the laws of the State of
Cannaati	out with its principal office in	ithe City of Hal	rtiora	, as Juiety, ale i	ricia aria mining boarra arrive min nation
of West Vi	irginia, as Obligee, in the penal s	um of (5%) Five	e percent of amo	ountsbid) for the payment of which,
well and tr	ruly to be made, we jointly and se	verally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, execut	tors, successors and assigns
WCII alla ta	ary to be made, we jemby	•			
τ	The Condition of the above obliga	tion is such that v	vhereas the Princip	oal has submitted to	the Purchasing Section of the
Denartmer	nt of Administration a certain bid	or proposal, attac	hed hereto and ma	ade a part hereof, to	o enter into a contract in writing for
	Two Pre-Fabricated Metal Po				
	County, Kingwood, WV				
	NOW THEREFORE,				
,	a) If said bid shall be rejected, o	and the Principal (shall enter into a co	ontract in accordance	ce with the bid or proposal attached
		ad impured on root	iirad hu tha nid ar f	monosai ano suair	III AII UIILEI 16206012 DONONN INC
		- A hid thon thic (MINAGIIAN CROII NA I	nun ann warr much	wise this obligation shall remain in full all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
force and o	effect It is expressly understood e penal amount of this obligation	and agreed mat as herein stated	the hability of the C	Surety for daily and a	,
T	The Surety, for the value received	l, hereby stipulate	s and agrees that	the obligations of sa	aid Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impai	The Surety, for the value received ired or affected by any extension ice of any such extension	of the time within	which the Obligee	may accept such t	old, and said Surety does heleby
11	N WITNESS WHEREOF, Princip	al and Surety hav	e hereunto set the	ir hands and seals,	and such of them as are corporations
have caus	sed their corporate seals to be aff	fixed hereunto an	d these presents to	be signed by their	proper officers, this
	day ofSeptember				
				Markov Sorvi	ce Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
Principal C	Corporate Seal			Master Servi	(Name of Principal)
				Atan	I A. Dean
				By COL	(Must be President or
					Vice President)
				1/2	PROSCHOUL
				¥	(Title)
				Travolore Cas	sualty and Surgety Company of
Surety Co	orporate Seal			America	(Name of Syrety)
				6	
				1/1/2	1 18/10/10/10
				By: UM	mycome
				Kimberly L	Aftorney-in-Fact Miles, Licensed WV Resident Ag
				Killiooriy	,,

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St Paul Guardian Insurance Company St Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218064

Certificate No 001544248

KNOW ALL MEN BY IHESE PRESENIS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies") and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price Douglas P. Taylor Kimberly L. Miles C Lee Jordan, and Pamela V Lanham



of the City ofCharleston	State of West Virg	inia their true a	and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
of the City of <u>Charleston</u> each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above	e to sign, execute seal and acknowle	dge any and all bonds recognizance	s conditional undertakings and
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakin	ie i omnanies in incir ousiliess of gu	atanteening the ridenty of persons g	taranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakting	gs required or permitted in any decrease		
	in a signed and their cor	norate seals to be hereto affixed this	28th
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this March 2007	instrument to be signed and their cor	porate scals to be never assured	
day of			
Farmington Casualty Co	mpany	St. Paul Guardian Insurance St. Paul Mercury Insurance (Company Company
Fidelity and Guaranty It	asurance Company asurance Underwriters, Inc	Travelers Casualty and Suret	y Company
Seaboard Surety Compa	ny	Travelers Casualty and Suret United States Fidelity and Gu	y Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine	: Insurance Company	United States Fidenty and Go	ratanty company
1982 1982 1977 1982 1951	SCAL STANCES	SEAL STATE OF THE PROPERTY AND OF THE PROPERTY	HARTORD & HICKORY REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF TH
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss	Ву:	7 500.5-0	or Vice President
On this the	surance Company, St. Faur Guardian I	States Fidelity and Guaranty Comp	any, and that he as such being
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official sea My Commission expires the 30th day of June 2011.	TOTARA LI		c. Jatreoult etreault Notary Public

TO



HOODER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER

DEFK8056

am		1700.	
200	∵Þ A(3E	
		٠,	
		<u>, </u>	

ADDRESS CORREST	ONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
OHN ABBOTT	
zna-558-2544	

RFQ CDPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc. 1403 Livingston Avenue P O Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FREIGHTTEHMS FO.B. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/17/2007 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 09/26/2007 BID OPENING DATE: **EMBINA** UNITERICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE ADDENDUM #01 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO MODIFY, CLARIFY, ADD TO, AND/OR DELETE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORIGINAL SPECIFI-CATIONS, AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 9/20/2007 TO 9/26/2007; 1:30 PM. 1. ADDENDUM #01 ATTACHMENTS: 2. PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET REVISED BID OPENING DATE: 9/26/2007; 1:30 PM 155-12 EΑ 0001 2 BUILDINGS, PREFABRICATED THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEFK8056 ***** TOTAL: ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 09/26/07 304-636-8170 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-066-7885 Vice-President



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Rev 50120

Request for
Quotation
DEFK8056 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEFK8056

6

V // /	ADDRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF	2
OHN	ABBOTT		
04-	558-2544		_

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	ED:	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SI-	IP VIA	F	O.B	FREIGHTTER	MS
08/22/	***********								- 705%	
BID OPENING DATE:		09/20/	2007		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	BID	OPENING		01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	ÜOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UN	T PRICE	TAUOMA	
		***************************************	************	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000					
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
			<u> </u>			of THE E	LOWING	CHECKEL	,	
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	FCFILI	OF THE FO	REVIS	IONS TO		
	WA BBU Wannewn	PNSAL.	PLAN	S AND	OR SPE	CIFICATIO	N, ETC.			
		, bonz.,							ļ	
	ADDEND	OUM NOS	. :							
	3		X							
,	NO. 1	•	• • • •		• • •					
,	NO. 2	•								
					į					
	NO. 3	•			• • • •				}	
	NO. 4	•		 						
		·								
	NO. 5	•			• • • •					
i	T HAIDE	DOTAND	тилт	FATI	HRE TO	CONFIRM	THE RECE	IPT OF	THE	
	ADDENI	DUM (SA)	MAX B	E ÇAU	SE FOR	REJECTIO	N OF THE	BIDS.		
		1	//	11/	1/2					
	c/	1001	1 0	¥.	X/Ud	277 s	TGNATURE			
		12 (20,67)		1	Derr.					
	Maste	r Servi	ce Mid	Atlar	tic, Inc	:C	OMPANY			
	C		2007	,	,	-				
	Septe	ember 26	2007			D	AILE			
	REV.	11/04		ŀ					ļ	
	KEV.	11/90	1						į	
			1	•						
			CE	NTRAC	TORS L	CENSE				
	LIECT N	ATDCTM1	A ST	TE C	DE 21-1	l1-2 REQU	IRES THA	T ALL		
	PERSON	NS DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM (CONTRACTI	NG WORK	IN THIS		
	1/1	$\Delta = \ell$		1		OR TERMS AND C	j		I	
SIGNATURE	4-1	771	1 17	OCC HI	желов окст 1	TELEDITORIE	304-636-8	170 E	O9/26/07	
	MI	JT-	EIÑ	on					NGES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
TITLE Vice Pre	sident	1		55-06	6-7885	ND ADDDEC			•	
WH	EN RESI	PONDING	TO RFC	Q, INSEF	RENAME A	IND ADDRES	S IN SPACE	MOUVE LAD	BELED 'VENDOR'	



Request for Quotation

OH AHE

DEFK8056

PAGE

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATERRINE	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TER	MS OF SALE	SHI	PVIA	F	08	FREIGHTTERMS
08/22/ BID OPENING DATE:		0 /20 /	2007		חדט.	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
EINE	QUAN	19/20/ IITY	UGP CAT	ITEMA	UMBER .		TPRICE	AMOUNT
	LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOL	NG BO AP CONT COMP	ARD IS EMPLICATION ACTING TH LEX, BUIL	D. THE WARRED TO SE WEST VIDING 3, ROUNG O ISSUE CONTRACTO RGINIA D LOOM 319,	THE CONT RS LICEN IVISION	RACTORS ISE MAY OF LABO	BE R	
{	PROSPEC	TIVE		ODE 21-11 INCLUDE IR BID.			•	
	BIDDER	то со	MPLETE:				_	
	CONTRAC	TORS	NAME:		ervice Mid	-Atlantic	, Inc.	• •
	CONTRAC	TORS	LICENSE N	o WVO10)533			• •
	COPY OF	THEI		WILL BE TORS LICE RACT				F
			A	PPLICABLE	LAW			
7.	AND REG THE "RE	GULATI QUEST ON IS	ONS, AND FOR QUOT	TE CODE, THE INFOR ATION" IS AUTHORITY	MATION P	ROVIDED THE PURC	IN	E
	ANY OTH	IER SO RS TH IED IN	URCE, VER E INFORMA	DED IN SP BAL OR WR TION PROV E PARAGRA	RITTEN, W VIDED FRO	HICH CON M THE SO	TRADICT: DURCES A	s
	BANKRUF	TCY:		VENT THE			R FILES	
SIGNATURE	to the	Z(c i	Dan SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 304	iditions 4-636-817	O DAT	E 09/26/07
Vice-Pres	~ レ∕ − sident		55-0	66-7885		ADD	PRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NDING	TO RFQ. INSE	RT NAME AN	D ADDRESS I	N SPACE A	BOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation DEFK805

Ţ

DEFK8056

8

FREIGHTTERMS

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
AUDHESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FILL CONTROL OF THE CON

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FO.B.

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.

1403 Livingston Avenue P O Box 2417 E1kins, WV 26241

DATE PRINT	ED:	TERI	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
08/22/					DID	DOENT	NG TIME	01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		09/20/			I 65500000000000000000000000000000000000	UFENI			AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNITARICE		AMOON
	FOR BA CALLY ORDER.	NULL A	CY PR OV ON	OTECT ID, A	ION, THIS CONTRA ND IS TERMINATED	CT IS WITH	AUTOMAT OUT FURT	I- HER	
	REV. 1	/2005							
				NO	TICE				
	A SIGN	IED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:		-		
	F	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING D		INISTRATION ON				
	0	2019 WA CHARLES	SHING TON,	TON S WV 2	TREET, EAST 5305-0130				
	THE BI	ID SHOU NVELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE B	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE COM	N ON SIDER	THE FACE	OF	
	SEALEI	BID							
	BUYER	:			JOHN ABBOTT				
	REQ. 1	NO.:		1	EFK8056	-		~	
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		26/27 2007				
	1	PENING	1		:30 PM			, 	
	PLEASI TO COI	E PROVI NTACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX I	NUMBER IN CASE I' ING YOUR BID: 304-636-8206	r IS N	NECESSAR	<i>(</i>	
	11	/ //		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE	1/1	7- W	an		TELEPHONE 3	04–636			09/26/07
Wice-P	residen	it F	EIN 55-	066-78	385		ADDRESS CI	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK8056

304-558-2544

PAGE 9

JOHN ABBOTT

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc. 1403 Livingston Ave. P O Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

3.1	
-1.	
100	
CC-	- 1
4001	- 0
100	
.001	
000	
10004	

DATEPRIN	**********	TEF	IMS OF SA	(LE	SHII	. viv	FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS	
08/22/ BID OPENING DATE:		09/20/	2007			DTD	OPENING TIM	45 0.1	- 70DM	
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	7508	OWBER DID	UPENING III		:30PM	
				NO	HEWIN	OWIDER	UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT	
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR 7	YPE N	AME OF P	ERSON TO	CONTACT			
	CONCER	NING T	HIS (UOTE:						
	_	, 			Patrick	Smith		. _ _		
	*****	титс	TC 7	LUE EN	D VE BEG	DEEKO	056 *****	TOTAL .		ļ
	*****	1112	12 1	ne en	ט טר גרע	NELVO	U36 *****	TUTAL:		 [
·					SEE ATTA	CHED BID I	FORM			:
					NEWE T	u on				
					NEXT F	AGE				
										Ì
] [
								;		
						:				
		İ								
,		_								
SIGNATURE	-///	A	-	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	DATE		
Ville	LH.	LUCE FEE	27			304	4-636-8170		09/26/07	
Wice-Pres	ident	rei	55	5-066-7	885		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.

11. Bid Form:

1403 Livingston Avenue

Bid Form:

P 0 Box 2417 Elkins, WV 26241

ltem	DESCRIPTION	COST
Base	Camp Dawson Building 1 as Specified	\$ 302,370.00 / Lump Sum
Base	Buckhannon Building 2 as Specified	\$ 296,465.00 / Lump Sum
	TOTAL	\$ 598,835.00
ADD/ALT 1	Camp Dawson Concrete Floor (4.2 8.1)	\$ 81,844.00 / Lump Sum
ADD/ALT 2	Camp Dawson Entry Ramps (4.2.8.2)	\$ 14,262.00 / Lump Sum
ADD/AL.T 3	Camp Dawson Sidewalk (4.2.8.3)	\$ 3,602.00 / Lump Sum
ADD/ALT 4	Buckhannon Concrete Floor (4.2.8.1)	\$ 81,132.00 / Lump Sum
ADD/ALT 5	Buckhannon Entry Ramps (4.2.8.2)	\$ 17,814.00 / Lump Sum
ADD/ALT 6	Buckhannon Sidewalk (4.2 8.3)	\$ 2,998.00 / Lump Sum
	TOTAL	\$ 800,487.00

Vice President

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/ admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	Master/Service	Mid-Atlantic,	Inc.			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ire: Steel	Al 1100-	1 「	Date:	09/26/07	
Authorized Signatu	re:	11.0000		Juio		

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C Tetreault Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No

218064

Certificate No. 001544248

KNOW ALL MEN BY IHESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota that Farmington Casualty Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies") and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, and Pamela V. Lanham

of the City of	Charleston	State of	West Virg	zinia	their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,			
each in their sepa	rate capacity if more than ligatory in the nature the cuting or guaranteeing bo	reof on behalf of the	Companies in th	seal and acknowl eir business of gu	edge any and all l aranteeing the fi	bonds recognizandelity of persons.	ces conditional w guaranteeing the	ndertakings and performance of
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the Compani	s have caused this in	strument to be sig	gned and their cor	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, th	28 nis	Sth
day ofMarc	<u> </u>							
Farmington Casualty Cor Fidelity and Guaranty Ins Fidelity and Guaranty Ins Seaboard Surety Compan St. Paul Fire and Marine			rance Company rance Underwri	ters, Inc.	St. Paul Mo Travelers (Travelers (e Company Company ety Company ety Company of A Guaranty Compa		
1982 1982 1982 1982	1977 E 1951	~ M (") / M// (21)	TO THE STATE OF TH	SEALS	SEAL S	WARTFORD CONN.	HARTFORD S	ISS AN AN SC
State of Connection City of Hartford s				Ву:	Georg	Thompson Ser	nior Vice President	
himself to be the Inc Seaboard Su Casualty and Sure	8th day of	Farmington Casualty of the condition of the condition of the Casualty and Surety Condition of the condition	Company Fidel: nce Company St Company of Ame	ity and Guaranty Paul Guardian I rica, and United	Insurance Compansurance Compar States Fidelity ar	ny, St Paul Mercu and Guaranty Comp	Guaranty Insurance ry Insurance Company, and that he	e Underwriters pany Travelers as such being
			& C. TETRE		\	·^ ' .	. 4+	01

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal

My Commission expires the 30th day of June 2011

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

I'his Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Edelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St Paul Guardian Insurance Company St Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman the President, any Vice President, and Vice President, and President the Ireasurer any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURIHER RESOLVED that the Chairman the President any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURIHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURIHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents. Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached

I, Kori M Johanson, the undersigned Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Iravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby company, Iraveiers Casualty and Surety Company, Iraveiers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 20th day of September , 20 07

Kori M Johanson Assistant Secretary

Kori M Johanson/Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached